MAGNUM

MODEL
INSTALLATION
INSTRUCTIONS

8,000 Ib , 10,000 Ib ,12,500 Ib

 LIgNMAR =

BOAT LIFTS

sales@lunmar.com
3715 Hwy. 27 South ¢ Sulphur, LA 70665
(337) 558-7200 * (800) 965-8544
Fax (337) 558-7202

Prior to installation:

a). To insure that the lift will operate properly, adequate electricity should be
available. Electricity will also be needed to install the lift.

b). Insure that the pilings are at least 18” high above the deck of the pier.

c). The lift pilings should be driven in the ground to refusal. Otherwise the weight of
the boat will sink the piles.

d). If existing piles are to be used, insure they are not cracked or show any signs of
decay.

¢). obtain any locally required permits.

DO NOT USE ANY POWER TOOLS WHILE STANDING IN THE WATER. IF
ELECTRICITY MUST BE USED NEAR THE WATER, INSURE THAT THE
CIRCUIT IS PROTECTED BY A GROUND FAULT INTERRUPTER.



1).The standard Magnum 4 pile lifts are shipped to be mounted in either the
Inside/Inside or Outside/Outside configuration. The supplied bunks are 14 feet
long for the 8,000 Ib. and 10,000 Ib. and 16 feet for the 12,500 Ib. When
determining which configuration to use, you must consider the length of the
bunks. For example a fore and aft pile spacing of 13 feet will be to long to go
outside/outside on a 10,000 Ib. lift. You must go Inside/Inside. Ideally the cradle
should be 10 feet to 12 feet long for the 8,000 Ib. and 10,000 Ib. and 12 feet to 14
feet for the 12,500 Ib. lift. (fig. 4a)

2).The cradle travels up and down next to the pilings. If the pilings are part of the
dock cut out the deck boards as shown in figure 004b.

3).Mount the spacer block (fig. 003 #34) in accordance with fig. 004¢c. Before
mounting the block, determine how high you want the cradle to come. We
recommend that the middle bolt be 10 inches above the deck boards. This will
allow the cradle to come up just above the deck when the lift is in the full up
position. The spacer blocks should always be used. They give the cradle extra
clearance between the pilings on the dock side. It may be necessary to shave or
notch the pilings with a chainsaw or a hatchet to give the blocks a 3/8 of an inch
lean away from the piling at the top. Attach the block with 2 each 40p nails.

4) Mount the pile mount as shown in figure 003 using two 5/8 inch carriage bolts.
The middle bolt hole should be 10” above the deck. There is enough cable
supplied to lower the cradle 9 feet from sheave S1 (fig. 005).

5).Mount the corresponding back covers onto the gear plates. There is one long
cord motor and one short cord motor. The long cord should go to the bow and the
short cord to the stern. Mount the motors, pulleys and belts onto the gear plate
(figure 005) . Place the gear plates onto the cable drums. Install the spacer sleeves,
motor anchors and the 1/2 inch washer/shim (39). The shim is important and must
be placed between the motor anchors and the pile mounts.

6).Bring the long cord switch to the stern pile mount. There should be enough wire
to run under the pier and back to the stern portion of the lift. Run the long cord
switch into the slot of the short cord back plate so that both switches are in the
same location. (figure 007). Attach the front covers to the back covers (fig.007).
Mount the switches as per figure 007 on the most convenient side of the front
cover (figure 007). Use the 2 tie wraps to secure any loose wires inside the cover.
If one or both of the motors are running in the wrong direction you must change
the wiring inside of the motor. This is easily done. Remove the access plate from
the end of the motor and follow the directions on the motors data plate.

7).Mount the outside hangers (figure 002 # 10) as shown in figure 004b. The
mounting height is found by measuring the distance from sheave S1 to the water
and adding S inches. This is the drilling height mark. When mounting the outside

- hanger, it is important that the length of the lifting beam be equal to the distance



between the outside hanger sheave and sheave S1. (Figure 011a). The outside
hanger can be turned towards the dock to accomplish this. However the outside
hanger cannot be turned away from the dock, as this will pull the lift beam into
the piling. If the beam is too long, it may be cut to size and reassembled as in
figure 009A.

8). Match the left lifting beam to the left pile mount and suspend the lifting beams
using chains or a scaffolding. Upon installation the outside of the lift should be 2”
to 3”higher than the dockside. Over time this will level out by itself. Route the
cables as shown in figures 11A,11B and 11C. The longer cables run to the outside
and the shorter cables to the inside. Attach the cables to their anchor points on
the lifting beams. From the drum, even both lengths of cable so that equal
amounts of cable will be wrapped onto both sides of the drum. Secure the cable

clamps to the cable tightly. Slip the bitter ends back into the end of the drum,
then pull on each cable where it exits the drum. This will eliminate any exposed
ends of the cable. Wind the cable onto the drum keeping it tight and neat
without criss-crossing. If the lift is not level when raised, shorten or lengthen the
cable 2 inches for every inch low or high until it is 2” to 3”high on the outside.

9).Heavy Duty bunks are designed to lift the boat directly under the flat lifting
strakes. They are ideally suited for deep Vee bottom sport boats and cruisers.
Install the guide poles and position the bunks onto the lifting beams in the
manner outlined in figure 013. If the bunks are not prefabricated, assemble
them as shown in figure 012 using a 7/16 inch diameter, 12 inch long drill bit,
Install the U-bolts from the bottom of the lift beam up with the 7> x 7 U-bolt
plate between the bunk I beam and the bunk timber. Please note that the boat
must be closer to the GEAR side of the lift than to the outside of the lift to
function properly. The bow and stern pads are optional. Fit the boat as in
figure. Drill the holes for the catwalk supports and attach them to the lift beams.
Mark and drill the angles and bolt the frame together as shown in figure 010.
Attach the 2 x 10 walk board to the top of the frame.

IMPORTANT
A GOOD HEAVY GREASE MUST BE APPLIED TO THE GEAR UNITS PRIOR
TO LIFTING A BOAT. THE GREASE THAT COMES ON THE GEARS FOR
SHIPMENT, IS NOT ENOUGH TO INSURE PROPER LUBRICATION. IT IS
BEST TO APPLY THE GREASE WHILE THE UNITS ARE RUNNING. UPON
LIFTING THE BOAT, IF ANY GRINDING OR FINE POWDER IS OBSERVED
COMING FROM THE WORM GEAR, REAPPLY THE GREASE. AFTER THE
GEARS HAVE SEATED, ONLY ANNUAL LUBRICATION IS REQUIRED.

10). When fitting the boat (fig 014, 015), only about 2’ -3’ of hull extends beyond the
stern lifting beam, the remainder is off the bow. The flat strakes on the hull should
rest squarely on the bunks ( fig 015). Carpet and install the bow and stern pads if
the hull is coming in contact with the lifting beams.



"HD" MODEL LIFTS: 8,000 LB, 10,000 LB, 12,500 LB
PARTS LIST

NO. ITEM DESCRIPTION QTY
1| 6" x 124 x 13’ LIFT BEAMS/12,500# 8" x 13# x 15’ LIFT BEAMS 2
1o | 6" x 9% BUNK BEAM 8000#/10,000# 13'/12,500# 15' 2
2 | GUIDE POLE STANTIONS 4
3 | 2" PVC PIPE 8' LENGTHS 4
4 | PVC GUIDE POLE CAPS 4
5 | GUIDE POLE PLATES (CLAMPS) 8
6 | 1/2" BORE SHEAVES (8,000#/10,000#/12,500# 4 EACH) 10
7 | 1/2" BORE SHEAVES WITH STAINLESS BUSHING (10,000#)/5/8" BORE (12,500#) 6
8 | OUTSIDE BEAM ADAPTERS 2PR
9 | INSIDE BEAM ADAPTERS 1PR
10 | OUTSIDE PILING SHEAVE HANGERS 2
11 | PILE MOUNTS WITH SHEAVES AND BEARINGS INSTALLED 2
12 | MOTOR ANCHORS 2
13 | GEAR PLATES 2
14 | 8000# 5 1/4” PULLIES/10,000# 6" PULLIES/12,500# 8" 2
15 | 8000# 4L260 BELTS/10,000# 4L280 BELTS/12,500# 4L320 2
16 | SPACER SLEEVES 2
17 | SPOOL SHIELDS 2
18 | CABLES (B0O0O#—1/4"/10,000, 12,500-5/16") (2 LONG + 2 SHORT-WITH EYELETS) 4
19 | 3/4 HP MOTOR WITH LONG CORD 1
20 | 3/4 HP MOTOR WITH SHORT CORD 1
21 | HINGED COVERS 2
22 | U-BOLT PLATES 4
23 | ROLLS CARPET 6" WIDE x 16' LONG 2
24 | CARPET PIECES 6" x 24" (BOW AND STERN PADS) 2
25 | CATWALK SUPPORTS 2
26 | CATWALK ANGLE 2 1/2" x 2 1/2" x 13'/12,500# 2 1/2 x 2 1/2 x 15' 1
27 | CATWALK ANGLES 1 1/2" x 1 1/2" x 4' 2
HARDWARE BAGS (PART NUMBERS NOT SHOWN ON DRAWINGS)
28 | COVER HARDWARE PACK 1
29 | GUIDE POLE PACK 1
30 | "MD" BUNK PACK 1
31 | PILE MOUNT ATTACHING PACKAGE-WITH CABLE CLAMPS i
32 | RAISED CATWALK PACK 1




"HD" MODEL LIFTS: 8,000 LB, 10,000 LB, 12,500 LB

OPTIONAL WOOD
NO. ITEM DESCRIPTION QTY
33 | 4" x 8" x 14" OR 16" CCA TIMBERS FOR BUNKS 2
34 [2" x 10" x 16" CCA BOARD FOR WALKWAY 1
35 | 2" x 4" x 22" FOR PADS 2
36 |[3" x 8" x 24" FOR SPACER BLOCKS 2
GALVANIZED
37 | 3/8" PLAIN NUT 22
38 1/2" PLAIN NUT 16
39 [ 5/8" PLAIN NUT 20
40 | 3/4" PLAIN NUT 2
41 1/2" WASHER 14
42 | 5/8" WASHER 6
43 | 3/4" WASHER 2
44 | 3/8" x 1" HEX 2
45 1/2" x 1 1/2" HEX 20
46 1/2" x 5 1/2" HEX (NOT USED) 0
47 | 3/4" x 12" HEX 2
48 | 3/8" x 3 1/2" CARRIAGE (NOT USED) 0
49 | 3/8" x 7" CARRIAGE 8
50 | 3/8" x 9" CARRIAGE 4
51 5/8" x 14" BUTTON 4
52 | 5/8" x 13" U-BOLT 8,000#/10,000# OR 5/8" x 15" U-BOLT 12,500# 8
STAINLESS
53 | 5/16" PLAIN NUT 9
54 1/2" LOCKNUT 12,500# ONLY, 5/8" LOCKNUT-QTY 6 10
55 1/2" WASHER 12,500# ONLY, 5/8" WASHER-QTY 12 16
56 1/2" x 4" HEX 2
57 1/2" x 3" HEX 12,500# ONLY, 5/8" x 3" HEX-QTY 2 2
58 1/2" x 8" CNTR SINK 12,500# ONLY, 5/8" x 6 CNTR SINK-QTY 2 2
59 1/2" x 4 1/2" HEX 12,500# ONLY, 5/8" x 4 1/2" CNTR SINK-QTY 2 2
60 |5/16" x 2 1/2" CARRIAGE 9
61 5/16" x 1" HEX BOLT 4
62 5/16" FLAT WASHER 4
63 | 5/16" LOCKNUT 4




"HD" MODEL LIFTS: 8,000 LB, 10,000 LB, 12,500 LB

MISCELLANEOUS

NO. ITEM DESCRIPTION QTY
64 CABLE TIES 3
65 3/16" MALLABLE CLIP (CABLE CLAMP) 4
66 SPOOL SHIELD BOLT 2
67 5/16" THIMBLES—INSTALLED 4
68 1/4" NICOPRESS—INSTALLED 4
69 5/16" NICOPRESS—INSTALLED 4




e ——

( GENERAL NOTES:

& IMPORTANT —PILINGS SHOULD BE SECURELY ANCHORED TO A SEAWALL OR INTEGRATED INTO A DOCK.

’—'/—— PVC CAP

A
e

OUTSIDE
HANGER

=2 /_

\/\/‘\-\_ N
("Project: "p" Model Assy Drowing‘\
Part Nomes (Piling Mount)
No.: Revision Date:
001 p—
Scole: Date: Sheet:
\ \_ None 02-08-01] 1 of 1)/

/

SPOOL (DRUM) AND =\
SPOOL SHIELD
8' PVC
GUIDE POLE

PULLIES AND BELTS —
(LOCATED UNDER COVER)

PILE MOUNT —
(WITH SHEAVE AND BEARINGS INSTALLED)

RAISED

CATWALK OPTIONAL MOUNTING HOLE —

TIMBER CARPET
BUNK TIMBER

N

3/4 HP MOTOR
AND COVER

U—BOLT——/

BORE SHEAVE

\ PILING

AND OUTSIDE ADAPTER

MOTOR
SPACER BLOCK A
BOW AND STERN A
\_ PADS
S S SR S ) g
v v
5 DOCK
J=.
N
| _/ BORE
LIFT BEAM SHEAVE
I-BEAM AND INSIDE
ADAPTER

GUIDE POLE CLAMP
AND STANTION

ABOVE HIGH WATER — — -

PILING &—/




\_ 0 L | 10-22-20]  2UoN
193us

:a10Q 131005
200

1910 UOISIAY ON

sJoquinN 1104
\_ UonoIIeIsul 12POW QH, 393foig )

— )

SO0 'ON ONIMVHQ 33S

IS S1¥vd 33S 'S¥3ANNN L¥vd Ol Q31V13Y STIVIY3LVW 40 LS ¥04

1

‘S310N VYIN3ID I\




\\_ 10 1 [ 10-£2-20] 800N \ /

REEIVS :910Q 19|02g
—_— €00 F—r )
9]0 UOISIA9Y TON
f;oS papoidx3 |9pON _QH, ;uo_em_\
™ Y i
SY3AWNN 1Yvd d04
a1 \ @ (NVMLYD—-TIVLIQ AVMXTVM)
\Io_o ON ONIMVYQ 33S N ~
: —— =+ +
" —
= D i
)
— -
o T~ SH3IANNN 1¥vd ¥O4
i~ [l v600 ‘ON ONIMVANQ 33S
J id La——
3
N o
™~
2
d m SY3ANNN L¥vd ¥OJ
(M¥13Q ASSY STIvA NINHD)
ZL0 "ON ONIMVMQ 33S
D
S D
SHYIGANN 14Vd ¥04 1 ¢
8600 'ON 9NIMVMQ 33S b : . e
SYIAANN 1¥vd ¥O4 o
S00 "ON ONIMVNA 33S L)
~ o
= -

“1SIT SLYvVd 33S 'SY3IANNN Ldvd OL Q3LV13y SIVIMALYW 40 LSIT 404 'L

'SILON TWYIN3D /




/” GENERAL NOTES: N\

1. DETERMINE WHICH SIDES OF THE PIER PILINGS WILL GIVE THE LIFT A FORE AND AFT SPAN OF 10’ TO 13
THE LIFT CAN BE MOUNTED WITH BOTH PILE MOUNTS FACING ONE ANOTHER OR IN OPPOSITE DIRECTIONS.
A SPAN GREATER THAN 13’ IS TOO LONG TO ALLOW THE BUNKS TO BE ATTACHED TO THE MAIN BEAMS.
IF A LONGER SPAN IS UNAVOIDABLE, LONGER BUNKS ARE AVAILABLE UPON REQUEST.

OUTSIDE /OUTSIDE INSIDE /INSIDE

LEFT LEFT

e - e e e e e e Y e e e e
i DOCK:?"::'--Z': e

SIDE VIEW SIDE VIEW

T S

PILING MOUNTS OUTSIDE/QUTSIDE PILING MOUNTS INSIDE/INSIDE

RIGHT LEFT
LT fodee
TOP VIEW TOP VIEW
DIAGRAM 1
ﬁroject: "\

Pile Mount Positioning

Revision Date:

No.:
004A
Scale: Date: Sheet:

\_ None 02-08-01| 1 of 3/)




0z
193ys

\n

:2)0Q UOISIADY

.

suoisudwI] JUNOW 3jig

\_

ONIHOOW 3HL Qy¥YMOL .06 NMNL N3HL ",01 40 3ONVISIQ V 304 SYIONIYLS ¥3Id JHL OL T3TWiVd NNY QINOHS ONINILO 3HL "L41 3HL
d04 Hivd d310NY1SEONN "33y vV MOTTV OL 3AVA 38 ISNW ININIHO NV ‘¥3id 3HL 40 930 3HL OINI Q3SS3D3IY ¥V SONIId 3IHL 41 “L

10-80-20 2uON | 1//
1210Q :3|02g
8+00
T"ON
¢ AVHOVIa
;uv_o;n(
ONIMJ3Qd ¥3Id
g f_ 0 [ 0 f B B B B 0 LA 0 O [
Vrddddrd A ‘/‘\\\ LA
Lnowny 01 1noLnd o0t

ONINid

Y3IHSYM ANV 1NN ‘17089

Q3IZINVAWVO . p/€

YUIONVH 3AIS1NO

SdAVID ONITid

Y3IN3ID Ol ¥3IN3D ,Z1-.01

Y3IHSYM ANV ‘LNN ‘1108
Q3ZINVAIVO b/

JAINVH 3AIs1nO
M3IA dO1

'SQYV08 MO3d 3HL 40 ON3 3HL OL NO ONINNIINOD ONV S37Id

‘S3ION ;_<muzuol\




|

r— =y

/” GENERAL NOTES:
1. TOO MUCH OR TOO LITTLE 'LEAN' WILL ADVERSLY AFFECT THE OPERATION OF THE LIFT.
THERE SHOULD BE 3/8" LEAN IN TWO FEET OVERALL LENGTH.

2. SPACER BLOCK IS ATTACHED TO PILING WITH TWO 60p NAILS.
3. FOR LIST OF MATERIALS RELATED TO PART NUMBERS, SEE PARTS LIST

3" X 6" SPACER

PILING PILING PILING
PILING WITH A PILING NOTCHED PILING NOTCHED
NATURAL LEAN AT THE BOTTOM AT THE TOP
DIAGRAM 3

(Project: Piling Lean And Spacer )
Block Attochment

No.:
004C

Revision Dote:

Scale:

\ None

Date:

Sheet:

02-08-01 3 of 34/




%P o 1 [10-80-20 suoN T\
REETV :310Q 193|025

—— <00

3]0 UOISIAGY ON 1S—3AV3IHS *% 3T0H

INNOW 371d ONILNNOW

JUNOW JOJOW puD wnQg yoaloig

(& Prod/ 1108 W9
. cL X .2/ L X .2/l
LAN ONV ‘Y3HSYM
‘1708 X3H .1 X .91/S INN V9
el X .Z/1

13X0vy48 YOHONY
A1BN3SSY dv39

l—
IPI——-— R |
HOLOW @ ® =
214103713 (0z )61 &@
A3TINd J \) yaHsvm W (iv)
JOLOW
s1108
171389 3JAINaG (St INILNNOW
W3 WeOm JYNOILDO o
A31Nd 3A0 (b1 INnOn THg==T
LNNMD01 |\-\h_ﬂ -
— o 1o : ——0 =
_ s A : N\ : \ _
il IAITIS =) WN¥Q
¥IOVdS OAd 9
NOILD3S
E——— WN¥AQ Q¥v08aLNO
¥3A09 ¥V3IO 394V 8—|
i U . _ NOILO3S
Q39NIH *1108 Q3N3qAVH ¥3IA0D WNYQ QUYOaNI
¥v3I9 1ng %ova
3V1d ¥v3A9 IS S14vd 335 'SH3BNNN L4vd OL Q3ILVI3Y SIVINILVA 40 1S ¥04 ¢
1410 #00S'ZL ¥O4 SIIOH ONIINNOW QIANINNODIN** Z
"NOILYOOT SIHL NI 1708 ¥3HLO ANV 3SN LON OQ
"ATBN3SSY ¥v3D 3HL HUM QA1ddNS 1108 AIN3IQ¥VH 3IHL ATNO TIVISNI NOLLNVI % |
'SILON WHINIO ..\

—————



\_ o 1 | L0-¥1-20 SUON T\
1994S 13300 :9109G
900,

1310 UOISIAIY

r sbuimosq poyaqg o] Kay 55(B)y

£00 'ON
ONIMYHQ 33S

o

8600 ON

ONIMVYEQ 33S |/

\\

I

v600 'ON
ONIMVYYA 33S

]A o
yﬁ/

rreeey rrrw

::.:::_

/
/K

3110 'ON
gL10 ON
V10 "ON

s 800 'ON
ONIMVYHQ 33S

ONIMYYA d314133dS OL 09 'LNO G31IvD MIIA 40 ONIMVEQA 1ivi3d Vv d04 L
‘S31ON TVY3N3D

Zl0 'ON
ONIMVYA 33S

010 'ON
ONIMYYQ 33S

e

(.

e —

=




z

(NMOQ ¥3A0D)

M3IA LNOYd - ONISNOH YO10NW

2 YOLOW d3HLIO Ol

1 Jo 1 10-80—20 ocoz./
199ys 9100 :13109S
—_— L00
13]0( UOISIAY TON S TS
10120 SaYdUMS 104
L SOISH UG WM 980D, 515, ) TOYINOD TN
JIANVYH
HOLIMS ——_
3719v0
¥3M0d
.8/¢
310H HOLIMS
144
~
SL/€
310H HOLIMS
pnitsle
dV30 NHOM
14VHS
V30 NHOM
31vid 3v3o
gv39 T1INng
43A0D MOv8

J

S.1039

S3YIM TT0H4INOD

NOILISOd
NMOQ 3H1 NI
Y3A0D INOYA

/ A3TNd
IAING

‘YIA0D FHL JAISNI SFHIM T0YINOD 3HL 3¥NI3S 0L (¥9 ¥3ENNN Livd) S3iL 318v0 3SN 2

147 3HL 40 ON3 14v 3HL 1V Q3INNOW 38 SAVMIVY QINOHS HOLIMS T0YINOD 3HIL

L

‘S31O0N VY3N3I9




\ L 50 1L |10-80-20 suoN T\
REETIS :2)0Q :9|02S

_ 800
:13)0( UOISIASY TON

JUaWYDD)}Y 3IqD) PuD (I0)3Q]
Alquassy suonzauuo) u_noo;uo_oi\

-

IAITFS
J30vdS

¥3IA0D NIV |\\

(a3non3y)
Q13HS (WNHQA) 100dS

Ry
)
OOOO0O0C00

BOAOA40:0:40:4:4:0:4:

\/

COOOC00000

INIWHOVLLY 379VI

JOHONV Q13IHS (WNxa)
7004S 3HL 304 310H .8/¢ D

(WNy¥Aa) 100ds __

F18vd I/

1SN SL¥vd 335 'SY3IFGNNN 1dvd OL d3Lv13d SIVIMILVA 40 ISIT ¥04 'L

3did 3A1I¥a OLNI 1HOIL
a3nind St dWvio 318v0

M3IA NOILD3S

dAV1D
Ngvd .91/¢

SdWV1d 318vD
N33mML3g dvo
2/ g

ISALON IVHINID \

e p—

o o —



/T 101 10-1tZ-10 auoN T\ /
BEENS :930Q 131005

1108
— v600. SSIINIVLS ———
8]0Q UOISIARY “ON 2/l ¥ V-VY M3IA

@ ¥IHSYM SSTINIVIS

TBQDU(&EBJOU
\_ 110}2Q UONDOISU| FD0J] auo_oi¥

(1708 221M)
1108 w9 .z/L i

431dvav

35100 (8)

v

1SN SLYVd 33S ‘SHIANNN Ldvd OL QILVI3Y STIVIMILYWN 40 1SN ¥0d C

) "00G°ZL ANV 000°0L S7300W NO
3JAV3IHS 3408 133LS SSIINIVLIS ¥V GNV 0008 T13AOW NO 3AV3IHS 3408 INVId V SI (£/9 H3IBAWNN Lavd) IAVIHS 'L

( 'S3ION TVYIN3O \




\\N 10 7 [10-22-20[ auoN \

jaays :310Q :9)02%

— 8600
19)0(Q UOISINDY TON

(491dopy  opisu))

g-9 M3IA

(v5) 10N

\_ 110}3Q uoND|I0ISUl X%204) uoo.—ohm_\

= 7

431d4vav 3QISNI

y3JvdsS

1108
8G ) ¥NNSYIINNCD 9

L.
-

1109
9¢) SSAINWILS ¥

e

e ()

1S1T S1¥vd 33S

JAVIHS ONIH:

18 3408 1331S SSIINIVIS Vv SI 'L ¥3IGNNN  Ldvd

‘IAVIHS 3AVIHS 3¥09 INVId ¥V SAVMIV SI ‘9 ¥IGANN 18Yd ‘JAVIHS L

1N
Iﬁw_ R
e
T =
...r
o /rrﬁ, "~

7

‘SY3IFANNN 1dVd Ol (Q31v13y SIVINILYN 40 1SIT 804 2
"AINO 00G°ZL ANV 000'0L S130ON NO

‘S310N YYIN3ID

—




L Jo L | t0-GL-20 auoN — ——
\I BEENIS :3)0Q “w_oumj V-V M3IA
[ oo (NoIsNawia a1aid) 1NN V9 8/¢ e :
1910 UOISIAdY “ON 31I1S 1V S3TOH ..8/€ ¥NO4 T111a Ty
——— @ S—
(o__ozoov 110130 Komxiom ofoid ) 10N V9 .8/ % E

1Vv S3T0H .8/€ TIa

140ddNS ATVYMLYD

= = =
\l!J V _
(LNIOd 134V1S ¥O04 |
£10 "ON ONIMV¥Q 33S) [
NOILY201 a3yIsaa & q

1708 X3H O 1108 X3H 9O

LAox8/¢ WX .8/¢
TONV
FIONV 1d40ddNS S8 ..”/_.: D
I 310N 33S 1708 X3H O
19NV 180ddNS WX .8/¢ 130ddNs
NIWMLYD

3OVINEVYD SSIINIVLS
L/ 2 X 91/8

i

/

1709

319NV L40ddNS NIVMLVD NY3LS ONV MO8 3HL H108 O1 Q31108 ANV 031114 38 QINOHS (L2 ¥3ISWNN Ldvd) S3IOvg 3IHL
HIVMIVO 3HL d04 1¥0ddNS V SY 3AY3IS OL ,13Q0W QH, 3HL 3HL HIM Q31NddNS SI HLIONIT OL IND ‘3IONV L30ddNS .2/ T X .2/L 2 Vv 1

(1 vmLvD)
ayvos8 0L X .Z

e INN VO ,8/S

@ 140ddNS M1VMLYO

1NN
@ SSIINIVLS ,.91/S

v 1708 X3H v9
| ®

Wox ,8/¢
V-V M3IA 33S

_
i 1708 39VI¥YYD SSTINIVLS
(09) .2/ 2 x .91/5

IS SLYvd 33S ‘SH3GWNN Ly¥vd 0L Q3LVI3Y SIVIYILVYAN 40 1SIT ¥04 ¢

130ddNS XTVYMLVYD
HOLVIA Ol S3T0H T1ida _

‘S3ION TVY3INIO

=




\n ° 1 | 10-80-20 SuoN )

SEETIS :910Qq :9|095
— viLO
13100 UOISIAZY TON
103G 9qQoY I1ISponN _QH,,
fr zuo_oi\
T, NNY 319vD ¥V0g.1N0 ANV Q¥VOSNI v ey
| |
-!iu-ll-l..i--.». ..... INT HILYM INT N3IVM - ——— - —. e -
Ty o (Z 40 1) WV38 NIVW e
|
[l |
N\ M03a 1NN aNv 11709
QIZINVATVO .Z/L L
v
|.+ _ | NOISN3NIQ JAVAHS ANV SHIHSYM Z
LNN GNV 1108 SSIINWVLIS .Z2/L S
..w m\\l/” ‘
o u
| — /0/ S+ v
[ i LS JAVIHS NOISNINIQ
__ S e INNOW 31id
m o .
_ |
WY3E NIVA 3HL 40 Y01 = S¥3INID 1108 3IAVIHS NIIMLIE IONVLSIA
o Y39NVH 30ISINO
ayvosLNo 9
QYvOaNI ‘1S S1¥Vd 33S ‘SYISNNN Ldvd OL QILV13Y¥ SIVINILYW 340 1SN 304 Z
'S31EVD ¥IONOT 3YINOOV 0L H3NddNS 14T ¥NOA TTvD ‘QI¥INO3Y SI 40¥A 40
INNOAY ¥3ALVIYO V¥ 41 LS 1708 3IAVIHS MO138 .6 L4117 3IHL ¥3IMO1 OL 14N 3HL HLM Q3NddnS SI 378vD HONONI 'L

/ 'SILON WH3NIO \




\n % ¢ ] 10-80-20 uon \ /

:18ayg :310Q :3|095
—— atio
13)0Q UOISIAIY ON
\_ #e1ed 21900 12PON LQH. ;uo_o&\ (3719vD ONOT)
NNY 379vI Qdvod.1no -
~— ) [T )
INIMId ONIId

..||||..||||A||||..||||.A.|||||||||A...||||||||A|||||||||1A||||||||...A.|||||||||‘.wﬂm/
A

d3ONVH 3QISLNO 3HL ¥3A0
aNvy 4N 3718v0 3HL NNY
JY3IH 1YvIS

379vD Q¥vOSNI ¥OA4 _
WN¥a NI 310H ~

J3ONVH 3QIS1NO |\

ayvo8ino

ONITId JHL AOY¥4 AVMY 30v4 WNHG 3HL NI S3T0H 3HL TINN SWNYA HI08 31vIOY ANV SIHOLIMS 3HL 3JLVAILOV L

/ 'SILON TVYINIO \




“w 9 ¢ | 10-80-20 auoN T\

REENIS :3y0Q 131025
_ 2110
12100 uOISIADY TON

{1012Q 3190) 19POW _QH,
\ . 1123(04d J

ONINd

(3719v2 LYOHS)

NNY 378VI QAVOSLNI

.r.taf.rr..\/../\\ - B

ONINid

Y

1S 3AV3IHS 40 301S dINS 3JHL ¥3A0
aNv dn 318v3 3HL NNY
A43H 1YVIS

/‘ LS 3AV3IHS

QdvOaNI

318vD Qyv0B1N0 04
WNHYA NI 310H

ONNId 3HL WOY4 AVMY 3DV3 WNAA 3HL NI SITOH IHL 3¥NS 3IHvA 'L

‘S3ION WY3IN3O




L 0 1 | 10-02-20 SUON )
REETN :3)0Q 13003
— z10
13)0Q U0ISIAY T"ON

11033Q Alquassy

S0y 320Yy) ;oo_o\_&k\

Il 310N 33S

¢ 310N 33S

ISIT Si¥Vd 33S 'SY3IGWNN 1¥Vd OL Q3LvIIY STVIMILYAN 40 1S17 804 '€

‘MO8 3HL LV dN 34v14 OL SNI938 11 NIHM
IHVYLS 3HL HOLYD OL ¥30Y0 NI MNNG 3HL 40 INOY4 3HL dN 32vdS Ol J3SN 38 QINOHS 303id AOOM v X .2 L4OHS Vv 2

(IWNOILDO) Qvd ¥3d S1108 3OVINYVYD SSIINIVIS .Z2/1 2 X .91/S OML HLM NMOQ Q13H (SAvd NY3ILS ANV mod)
(G¢ ¥3IGNNN 1¥vd) S3D31d GOOM ,ZZ X b X ,Z OML OL QIHOVLLV S3IDAId L13davD .+Z X .9 OML WOX4 3IAVA SAVd OML

T

M3IA 34IS

|-

—_—

/m( Wv3g
14

™™__ 1708-n .8/

Wv3g8-1
LNN
wo .8/S

31vid
1109-n
1NN

o .8/6S

A0019
430vdsS
AR A

438NnIL
ANNG
RS RN 4

1708
39VI¥AYD
.8/¢

13dyvD

L

‘SILON TVHINIO I\



\\_ 1 10-+1-20 SUON T\

BEEINS :310Q 193|005

£10
o

1310 UOISIAJY N

Juawado|d
\ %|OMID) puy 304 2aping ;uo_o‘_m&\

==

——g— | —B—

1vo8

JHL 30 Wv3g 3HL OlL

%234

&K

—==—— TVNO03 38 QINOHS S370d 3IAINO N3I3IMLIE 3JONVISIG —==— 9 ——

3104 34N

1v08 40 ¥3IN3D

3104 30IN9

'Iv08 40 H1GIM A8 Q3NINY3L3A SI S310d 3QIN9 40 H3IIN3D N3IIMLIG 3ONVISIQ '}

ATVMLVYD

&

-

‘S3LON ._<mu2uo..\



\P 10 L | 10-2¢-20 200N T\

SEEDLS :310Q 131005

12)0Q UOISIASY

10
TON

.

uonnquisig jybiam

404 suononnsu) ;uv_o\_n_\

1vO04d 40 M3IA 3dIS

‘3718ISSOd SV XO0Q 3HL OL 3S01D SV 14171 3JHL NI LvOo8 3IH1 NOILSOd ¢

'HION3T 1v08 40 ¥3I1N3D 3SN ION 040 '8
'1v08 340 INIOd 3ONVIvE 3SN 'V
‘NOLLNEIYLSIA LHO1I3M TvNO3 NIVigO 01 ¢
'SWYV 31QvdD H108 ¥3A0 Q3AFIN03Y SI NOILNGIFISIA LHOIAM TWYNO3 "JONVINYOA¥Id WNWILAO 04 L

'SILON IVY3INI9 \




\_ 1° L [ 10-22-20]  suonN j

REETVS :3)joQ 91009
-—_ S0
1210 uoISIADY ‘ON
14 qung
\_ 19PON QH, +3doud 193foud )
1v08g 40 M3IA LNOJS
i ) 1
e 7
AWv38 141 m_
...w... il seeil -
L~

7
3
i

|\ e e : i NIVMLIYD
MNNg ,QH, st Q3sivy

3104 3QIN9 |\

5%
&

Iv08 40 H1AM A9 Q3ININY313Q SI S370d 3AIND 40 ¥ILNID NIIMLIQ 3IDONVISIQ 'L

[ :SILON TWYINI9 \

e ———— —_— — . = e gt = PR—
— ———— . —)

»



